

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**

NO. 2016-CA-01504

CHRISTINA STRICKLAND

APPELLANT

v.

KIMBERLY JAYROE STRICKLAND DAY

APPELLEE

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
CHANCERY COURT OF RANKIN COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
CHRISTINA STRICKLAND**

---

Dianne Herman Ellis  
Miss. Bar No. 102893  
Ellis Law Firm, LLC  
1145 Robinson Ave.  
Ocean Springs, MS 39564  
(228) 215-0037  
dianne@ellislawfirmms.com

Elizabeth Littrell  
Georgia Bar No. 454959\*  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
Southern Regional Office  
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
(404) 897-1880  
blittrell@lambdalegal.org

Attorneys for Appellant.

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....10

I. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling That a Child Conceived Via Assisted Reproduction With Anonymous Donor Sperm May Be Denied the Benefits of Two Legal Parents Despite Being Born Into a Marriage. ....10

    A. The presumption of parentage attaches at birth to all children born to married parents. ....11

    B. In order to comply with the U.S. Constitution, application of law relating to parental rights established by marriage must be applied in a gender-neutral manner and equally to same-sex couples.....12

    C. Child-centered public policy considerations underlying the marital presumption apply equally to married same-sex and different-sex couples who give birth to children via A.R.T. and anonymous donor sperm.....18

    D. An anonymous sperm donor in the context of a child born via A.R.T. to a married couple is not a legal father whose singular act of donating sperm to a fertility clinic prevents application of the marital presumption..... 19

II. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error In Refusing to Recognize, and Otherwise Disestablishing, the Parentage of a Marital Child Born Via A.R.T. Based on Lack of Genetic Relationship. ....24

    A. A court’s equitable authority and obligation to protect children prevents disestablishing the parentage of a marital child born via A.R.T. with anonymous donor sperm and the consent of both spouses. ....25

    B. Equitable estoppel applies to prevent spouses from disestablishing parentage where a marital child is conceived via A.R.T. with anonymous donor sperm and the consent of both spouses. ....29

C.	The trial court erred in failing to apply the holding of <i>Griffith v. Pell</i> , and similar authority, which support a finding that Christina is a legal parent.....	33
III.	Refusal to Recognize Non-Biological Spouses Parents of Their Marital Children Conceived Via A.R.T. Violates the Right to Due Process. ....	34
IV.	Denial of the Marital Presumption Only to Same-Sex Couples Who Give Birth to a Marital Child Via A.R.T. With Anonymous Donor Sperm Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	39
	CONCLUSION .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.J. v. I.J.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 630 (Wis. 2004).....	21
<i>Baker ex rel. Williams v. Williams</i> , 503 So. 2d 249 (Miss. 1987).....	24
<i>Bank of Miss. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 609 So. 2d 422 (Miss. 1992).....	10
<i>Barse v. Pasternak</i> , No. HHBFA124030541S, 2015 WL 4570772 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 29, 2015) .....	32
<i>Boone v. State</i> , 51 So. 2d 473 (Miss. 1951).....	10, 11
<i>Brooke S.B. v. Elizabeth A.C.C.</i> , 61 N.E.3d 488 (N.Y. 2016).....	26
<i>Brooks v. Fair</i> , 532 N.E.2d 208 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....	22, 28, 29
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 83 125 S.W.3d 840 (Ark. Ct. App. 2003).....	31
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) .....	35, 38
<i>Calton v. Calton</i> , 485 So. 2d 309 (Miss. 1986) .....	35
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , 791 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Carson v. Heigel</i> , No. 3:16-0045, 2017 WL 624803 (D. S.C. Feb. 15, 2017) .....	15
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	36
<i>Consolidated Pipe &amp; Supply Co. v. Colter</i> , 735 So. 2d 958 (Miss. 1999).....	10
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	40
<i>Dawson v. Townsend &amp; Sons Inc.</i> , 735 So. 2d 1131 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999) .....	26-27
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	18
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	12-13
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Forrest v. McCoy</i> , 941 So. 2d 889 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	29
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dept. of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) .....	15, 18, 40, 41
<i>Griffith v. Pell</i> , 881 So. 2d 184 (Miss. 2004).....	2, 9, 19, 21, 27, 33, 34
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	41

<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d (S.D. Ind. June 30, 2016) amended by No. 1:15-cv-00220, 2016 WL 7492478 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 30, 2016).....	13, 15
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio) .....	12-13
<i>Herring v. Goodson</i> , 43 Miss. 392 (1870).....	25
<i>Home Base Litter Control, LLC v. Claiborne Cty</i> , 183 So. 3d 94 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015).....	29
<i>In re A.A.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 771 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	18
<i>In re Adoption of Michael</i> , 636 N.Y.S.2d 608 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1996) .....	22
<i>In re Baby Doe</i> , 353 S.E.2d 877 (S.C. 1987).....	28
<i>In re Guardianship of I.H.</i> , 834 A.2d 922 (Me. 2003) .....	22
<i>In re Parentage of M.J.</i> 787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003) .....	26, 31
<i>In re Raphael P.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 716 (Cal. 2002) .....	33
<i>Ivy v. Harrington</i> , 644 So. 2d 1218 (Miss. 1994).....	12
<i>J.P.M. v. T.D.M.</i> , 932 So. 2d 760 (Miss. 2006) .....	2, 9, 10, 17, 27, 33, 34, 35-36
<i>John M. v. Paula T.</i> , 524 Pa. 306 (1990) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Adams</i> , 479 N.E.2d 866 (Ohio 1985).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 84 (Cal. 1993).....	26
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 710 So.2d 870 (Miss.1998).....	14
<i>Joslin v. Caughlin</i> , 26 Miss. 134 (Miss. Ct. App 1853) .....	25
<i>K. S. v. G. S.</i> , 440 A.2d 64 (N.J. Super. Ct., 1981).....	28-29
<i>Karenina v. Presley</i> , 526 So. 2d 518 (Miss. 1988).....	11
<i>Knight v. McCain</i> , 531 So. 2d 590 (Miss. 1988) .....	23
<i>Latham v. Latham</i> , 78 So. 2d 147 (Miss. 1955).....	17
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	21, 35
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994).....	22, 30
<i>Logan v. Logan</i> , 730 So. 2d 1124 (Miss. 1998).....	19, 27, 30, 33
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12, 38
<i>Madden v. Madden</i> , 338 So. 2d 1000 (Miss. 1976).....	11, 18
<i>Marie v. Mosier</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Kan., 2016) .....	13

<i>Matter of Anonymous</i> , 345 N.Y.S.2d 430 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1973) .....	28
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 382 P.3d 118 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016) .....	13-14, 15, 31-32
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2333 (1989).....	21, 35, 37
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006).....	15
<i>Mississippi Employment Sec. Com'n v. Berry</i> , 811 So. 2d 298 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001) .....	23
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	37
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 814 So. 2d 833 (Miss. Ct. App. 2002) .....	30
<i>Natural Father v. United Methodist Children's Home</i> , 418 So. 2d 807 (Miss. 1982).....	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1039 (Jan. 16, 2015) .....	12-13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 34-35, 38, 39
<i>People ex rel. Abajian v Dennett</i> , 184 N.Y.S.2d 178 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1958) .....	31
<i>People v. Shreve</i> , 756 N.E.2d 422 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001).....	22
<i>People v. Sorensen</i> , 437 P.2d 495 (Cal. 1968).....	22, 28
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	18-19
<i>Pettinato v. Pettinato</i> , 582 A.2d 909 (R.I. 1990).....	32
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1994).....	35, 37
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (Miss. 1998).....	36
<i>R.S. v. R.S.</i> , 670 P.2d 923 (Kan. Ct. App. 1983).....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Riddell</i> , 253 So. 2d 834 (Miss. 1971).....	27
<i>Richmond v. City of Corinth</i> , 816 So. 2d 373 (Miss. 2002).....	14
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	35
<i>Sheffield v. Reece</i> , 28 So. 2d 745 (Miss. 1947).....	26-27
<i>Sieglein v. Schmidt</i> , 136 A.3d 751 (Md. Ct. App. 2016) .....	20, 22, 28
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	35, 36
<i>Smith v. Pavan</i> , 505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> . 2016 Ark. 437 (Feb. 13, 2017) (No. 16-992) .....	15-16
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	36
<i>State ex rel. H. v. P.</i> , 457 N.Y.S.2d 488 (App. Div. 1st Dept 1982) .....	31, 32

<i>Stone v. Stone</i> , 210 So. 2d 672 (Miss. 1968) .....	16
<i>Torres v. Seemeyer</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 905 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	15, 41
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	37
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	35
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	39
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	19
<i>W.H.W. v. J.J. ex rel. Povall</i> , 735 So. 2d 990 (Miss. 1999).....	12
<i>Wansley v. Schmidt</i> , 186 So. 2d 462 (Miss. 1966).....	17, 23
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	37
<i>Wells v. Wells</i> , 35 So. 3d 1250 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010).....	2, 20-21, 27
<i>Wicks v. Cox</i> , 208 S.W.2d 876 (Tex. 1948).....	17
<i>Wooley v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 211 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2000).....	35, 37
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	12, 37

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	16, 34
MISS. CONST. art. 14, § 263A.....	5, 38

**Statutes**

MISS. CODE ANN. § 1-3-17 .....	16
MISS. CODE ANN. § 27-33-13(c).....	14
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-57-14.....	11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-57-14(1).....	10, 12, 14, 20
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-3-3.....	14
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-3-13.....	14
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-5-23.....	17
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-1 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-7.....	7, 21
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-9.....	11, 24



MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-9(1).....	24
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-10.....	11, 24
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-10(d).....	24, 29
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-10(2)(d) .....	10, 11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-21.....	11
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-9-28.....	20
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-15-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-17-1.....	17
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-17-3.....	5, 38
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-17-11.....	38
MISS. CODE ANN. § 93-17-13(2)(d) .....	8
Unif. Parentage Act, §702 (Nat’l Conf. of Comm’r on Unif. State Laws 2002).....	23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Linda S. Anderson, <i>Protecting Parent-Child Relationships: Determining Parental Rights of Same-Sex Parents Consistently Despite Varying Recognition of their Relationship</i> , 5 <i>Pierce Law Review</i> 1 (2006).....	38
Center for Disease Control, <i>Assisted Reproductive Technology (ART) Data, LA</i> , <a href="https://nccd.cdc.gov/drh_art/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=DRH_ART.ClinicsList&amp;State=LA">https://nccd.cdc.gov/drh_art/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=DRH_ART.ClinicsList&amp;State=LA</a> (last visited Apr. 30, 2017).....	26
Center for Disease Control, <i>Assisted Reproductive Technology (ART) Data, MS.</i> , <a href="https://nccd.cdc.gov/drh_art/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=DRH_ART.ClinicsList&amp;State=MS">https://nccd.cdc.gov/drh_art/rdPage.aspx?rdReport=DRH_ART.ClinicsList&amp;State=MS</a> (last visited Apr. 30, 2017).....	25
Gary J. Gates, <i>Same-sex Couples in Mississippi: A demographic summary</i> (December 2014), <a href="https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/MI-same-sex-couples-demo-dec-2014.pdf">https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/MI-same-sex-couples-demo-dec-2014.pdf</a> .....	26
Nancy D. Polikoff, <i>A Mother Should Not Have to Adopt Her Own Child: Parentage Laws for Children of Lesbian Couples in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 5 <i>Stan. J. C.R. &amp; C.L.</i> , 201 (2009).....	38

Jennifer L. Rosato, *Children Of Same-Sex Parents Deserve The Security Blanket Of The Parentage Presumption*, 44 Fam. Ct. Rev. 74 (2006)..... 18

Richard F. Storrow, *Parenthood By Pure Intention: Assisted reproduction with anonymous sperm and the Functional Approach to Parentage*, 53 Hastings L.J. 597 (2002) ..... 22
